
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Community & Wellbeing 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

N Alam 
S S Athwal 
J K Chohan 
M L Darr 

D A Gamble (Chair) 
F S Ghattoraya 

S Z Haq 
P Joshi 

R V Joshi 
J Kaufman 
I K Ridley 

 
And the Residents of Oadby etc. 
 
I invite you to attend the following meeting to consider and discuss the items on the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Oadby Residents' Forum 

Date & Time: Thursday, 19 October 2023, 6.30 pm 

Venue: Civic Suite, Brocks Hill Council Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 

Contact: Mark Smith (Community Safety & Youth Officer) 
t:  (0116) 257 2675 
e:  mark.smith@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2555 

Council Offices 
Oadby 
12 October 2023 

 
 

Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 8 

2.   Police Update  

3.   Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service Update  

4.   Chair's Updates  

5.   Items Raised by Residents  

6.   Suggestions for Future Agenda Items  

7.   Date of the Next Meeting  

 
Access all available public meeting information, documents and live broadcasts on: 

 

~ Page 1 ~



 

 

Oadby Residents' Forum 
Thursday, 19 October 2023, 6.30 pm 

 Printed and published by Community & Wellbeing, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

   

  
 

Our website at oadby-
wigston.gov.uk/meetings   

Our Civico platform at 
civico.net/oadby-wigston 

Your smart device using  
the Modern.Gov app 

 

~ Page 2 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073


 

Oadby Residents' Forum 
Wednesday, 12 July 2023, 6.30 pm 

Printed and published by Community & Wellbeing, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OADBY RESIDENTS' FORUM HELD AT CIVIC SUITE, 
BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON 

WEDNESDAY, 12 JULY 2023 COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2518 

 
D A Gamble Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  

 

N Alam 
M L Darr 
S Z Haq 
P Joshi 
R V Joshi 
J Kaufman 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
M Smith Community Safety & Youth Officer 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
L Monk Leicestershire County Council 
 

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 20 March 2023 were declared true and accurate. 

2.   POLICE UPDATE 
 
Burglary Dwellings – There has been a considerable reduction from the start of the year 
where there were 38 reports between January and March, and recently there have been 2 
reports in April, 2 in May, and 1 in June. Additional Officers were deployed to patrol Oadby 
and also 4 persons were arrested, which contributed to the reduction in burglaries. 
 

Burglary Other Than Dwelling – There were 9 reports (April – 0, May – 4, June – 5) where 
7 of these reports were businesses broken into along The Parade, London Rd, and 
Stoughton Rd. A person has been arrested and investigations currently ongoing. Currently 
there have been no further reports since the arrest of the suspect. 
 
Theft of Motor Vehicle – 5 reports (April – 1, May – 3, June – 1) where 4 reports have 
been ‘keyless’ vehicles thefts where device used to obtain signal and take the vehicles. 
Investigations ongoing and arrest of a suspect linked to similar offences across 
Leicestershire. 
 
Anti Social Behaviour –  
17 reports in April, where the main locations were :- 
The Parade – 6 reports of youths climbing on roofs of businesses and causing nuisance > 
Youths identified from CCTV by Schools and details obtained. Youths visited and parents 
informed. 

~ Page 3 ~

Agenda Item 1



 

Oadby Residents' Forum 
Wednesday, 12 July 2023, 6.30 pm 

Printed and published by Community & Wellbeing, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

Brocks Hill country Park – 4 reports of persons riding motorbikes at the location > Officers 
conducted patrols, unfortunately unable to locate / identify perpetrators.  
Kenilworth Dr – 3 reports of Persons using / dealing drugs > Ongoing patrols at location to 
identify youths and working with the Council. 
16 reports in May, where the main location were :- 
Beaumont St – 5 reports of males gathering in vehicles using/dealing drugs > Officers 
attended and identified males involved, discussed reported incidents and Vehicle removed; 
No further reports. 
Brocks Hill country Park – 3 reports of persons riding motorbikes at the location > Officers 
conducted patrols, unfortunately unable to locate / identify perpetrators. 
Kenilworth Dr – 3 reports of Persons using / dealing drugs > Ongoing patrols at location to 
identify youths and working with the Council. 
6 reports in June, main locations was Kenilworth Dr – 3 reports of Persons using / dealing 
drugs > Ongoing patrols at location to identify youths and working with the Council. 
 
Theft from Stores – 15 reports (April – 4, May – 6, June – 5) > Suspects were identified 
for 3 of the 15 reports. 
 
Drugs – 10 reports where officers have proactively patrolled identified problem locations, 
stopped and searched persons and/or vehicles and found drugs.  
 
Incident of Note – 2 reports in Oadby (additional reports in other areas) of elderly victims 
of courier fraud. Victims would get a cold call where person stating they are a Police 
Officer and identify a Police Force. Person would state they are investigating bank related 
incidents and either ask for bank details or ask victim to collect money (£5000 average) 
from bank and someone will attend their home to discuss an
[...]
ashbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

Give Way signs have been requested at the Broadway / Fairway area to reduce accidents 
at this location; the County Council has refused to purchase and install these signs due to 
cost. Residents asked if they could pay for the signs themselves but this was refused. Cllr. 
Joshi has confirmed that LCC will now be installing the signs, as confirmed by Ozzy O’Shea 
at LCC. Repainting of road markings will also be taking place, and the feathering of growth 
at the bottom of the trees that line the road will also be looked at due to them impacting 
on line of sight. 
 
“What can residents do to force action from Leicestershire County Council to address the 
problem parking in the Borough?” – A petition was suggested by Cllr. Gamble which can 
be presented to Ozzy O’Shea. The parking on the Moorwoods would definitely cause issues 
to emergency vehicle access as some cars are already affected. A petition must have a 
clear, and exact, request of Leicestershire County Council with a desired outcome, i.e. 
“please enforce the existing road markings”. 
 
A conversation is required with LFRS and town planners regarding the width of roads, and 
the provision for emergency vehicle access. 
Parking on pavements is not illegal outside of the London metropolitan area. 

3.   ITEMS RAISED BY RESIDENTS 
 
Defibrillator at St Peter’s Church Hall: The Premises Officer at St Peter’s Church has 
requested funding from the Forum to replace the battery on the existing Defibrillator and 
to purchase new pads for it as the current ones are reaching the end of their operable life. 
The combined cost would be approx. £310 and would ensure that the defibrillator will 
remain in working order. 
 
Vote held with an overwhelming majority in favour. Requests from the Forum usually go 
through Committee, with a request made of the Leader to enable this to be bypassed in 
order to expedite funds being made available. 
 
Request made for total budget figur
[...]
ing is for the HRA account and leisure centres. There is approx. £18m long term 
borrowing, and £16m short term borrowing. The £55m figure is from a Members Enquiry 
made in March 2023, the additional figures are from June 2023. A clarification will be 
sought and fed back to the Forum. 
 
Bushloe House remains under offer, with contracts to be signed. 
  
Fludes Lane Required Works: Stuart Marbrook, the Council’s Corporate Assets 
Manager, has confirmed that a proposal was put forward to resurface, and make safe, 
Fludes Lane. There were a number of factors that required agreement before the Council 
could commit to carry out the works, and there is not currently a plan in place to proceed 
with works due to the following; 

 The proposal was made assuming there would be voluntary labour available, as 
was mitigated to achieve maximum output from the available funding. 

 Material costs have changed since the ball park cost for the works was originally 
conceived – no specification was submitted by the Councillor who originally 
proposed the works, other than asking what could be achieved for £20,000. 

 No areas of work on Fludes Lane were identified properly in the scheme’s concept 
as it was a financial proposal. 

 
The Council has summarised that to resurface the full length of Fludes Lane with a 
millwaste, and some path repairs, plus labour could cost in excess of £100,000. Access 
and distance to manually move the materials is one of the biggest issues. 
 
Conversations have been held with the Probation Service, specifically the Community 
Payback Scheme, around mitigating labour costs but this has been put on hold as 
Probation are not able to provide enough supervision at present. Early discussions are 
taking place with the new HMP Fosse Way for potential future partnership. 
 
A suggestion of match funding from Leicestershire County Council was also made, and was 
followed up with the County Council, but the level of funding required was not available, 
[...]
emaining funds are, at the request of officers, placed 
into a budget approved by Members. 
 
Flooding in the Borough: A resident has raised concerns following the recent flooding in 
the Borough around the following areas; 

 The Washbrook 
 Surface Water Drains 
 Overwhelmed Sewers 
 Responsibilities of Different Agencies 
 Ownership of the role of ‘policing riparian responsibilities’ 
 Flood risk mitigation controls and future improvement plans 
 Land development and usage impacting water run-off 

 
The majority of these areas fall under the remit of Severn Trent and Leicestershire County 
Council Highways, both of whom have been approached to provide a response to the 
questions raised by the resident ahead of the meeting. Responses to these questions will 
be raised at the next meeting of this Forum. 
 
Residents have been receiving forms from the County Council regarding the affect of 
flooding from households in the area. This form may have been born from a request made 
by Cllr. Alam of the County Council regarding drain cleaning around the Borough. The 
volume of water should have been handled by the existing system, but instead manhole 
covers were being blown due to capacity. 34 drain covers were blown in Oadby. Drain 
cleaning should help the system handle larger volumes of water in a quicker period. 
 
The flooding, especially around the Moorwoods, appears to be getting worse with water 
coming from the brook and the sewers at a volume that has not been seen in previous 
years. Residents suspect this could be linked to developments around the edge of Oadby. 
 
The sweeping of road gutters has also been noted as an issue as they do not appear to be 
done on a regular basis, with detritus being forced into the drains from the gutters and 
blocking them. 
 
The County Council has, within 8 years, changed the process / routine for how drains are 
cleaned. The system is intended to identify the drains that require the most frequent 
cleaning, with some not requiring any cleaning. Leicestershire County Council Highways 
should be requested to review this process. 
 
Rain in the UK is expected to increase by 30% in the coming years. Household flood 
defences were also discussed, although the flooding seen recently was flash-flooding due 
to the large downpour. 
 
There is a firm belief that the works Severn Trent have been doing along the A6 has 
directly contributed to the additional flooding seen in the Moorwoods, with significant 
damage to properties and belongings. No additional drainage is being provided to handle 
the increased capacity of water from new developments near to the golf course. 

~ Page 7 ~



 

Oadby Residents' Forum 
Wednesday, 12 July 2023, 6.30 pm 

Printed and published by Community & Wellbeing, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 
County Highways and Severn Trent to be invited to the next Forum, with a strong letter, 
for these concerns to be discussed. Town planning should also be invited to attend, and 
the Environment Agency. 
 
Severn Trent have leafleted properties in the area with a flyer around what should and 
should not be flushed down the toilet, and this is felt to be a means for Severn Trent to 
“cover their own backs” following the flooding. 
 
It was noted that new developments are required to install water sinks as a means to aid 
in addressing flooding. A large water sink is being installed at Cottage Farm. 
 
Campaigns that support the development of infrastructure should be supported given the 
current state of the Country’s water industry. 
 
“Is drainage a consideration during the development / approval of new builds?” – Yes, this 
is an established consideration for all new developments. These are approved by OWBC 
after professionals have been consulted, and their guidance provided. 
 
Oadby & Wigston has a local plan that takes us up to 2035 for development. Consultation 
with all relevant infrastructure partners take place as part of the development of this. 
Devolved powers for Leicester / Leicestershire and being reviewed, with additional funds 
being made available for infrastructure, but this is being frustrated by the City Mayor not 
being in favour of the devolution. 
 

4.   SUGGESTIONS FOR FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
 
None raised. 

5.   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 19 October 2023 – 6:30pm – Brocks Hill Council Offices, Brocks Hill, Oadby 
 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.38 pm 

 
 

~ Page 8 ~


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 

Oadby Residents' Forum 
Thursday, 19 October 2023, 6.30 pm 

Printed and published by Community & Wellbeing, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OADBY RESIDENTS' FORUM HELD AT CIVIC SUITE, 
BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON 

THURSDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2023 COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2555 

 
D A Gamble Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  

 

N Alam 
M L Darr 
F S Ghattoraya 
S Z Haq 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
T Maccabe Community and Wellbeing Manager 
M Smith Community Safety & Youth Officer 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
L Monk Leicestershire County Council 
 

6.   POLICE UPDATE 
 
Burglary Dwellings – There has been a small increase from the previous quarter (April to 
June – 5 reports in total), where there were 4 reports in July, 6 in August, and 1 in 
September. Unfortunately, no suspect(s) identified. 
 

An Operation Order has been created as historically there has been a rise in House 
Burglaries during the next quarter (October to December) and additional officers will be 
deployed at high risk times of between 3pm & 10pm.  
 
Burglary Other Than Dwelling – There has been a significant reduction where 3 incidents 
were reported (July – 0, August – 3, September – 0). 
 
Theft of Motor Vehicle – There was 1 report in July, where a van was stolen, and no 
reports in August. Unfortunately, there were 7 reports in September, which were ‘keyless’ 
vehicles thefts where device used to obtain signal and take the vehicles.  
 
On 01/09/2023 between 02:30hrs & 04:30hrs, 3 vehicles were stolen from Smore Slade 
Hills, Fox Hollow, and Cooper Gardens. 2 further reports on 12/09/2023 between 03:30hrs 
& 04:30hrs from Pipistrelle Way and The Pastures. On 16/10/2023 between 18:00hrs & 
18:30hrs from Severn Rd, and another report on 22/09/2023 between 02:30hrs & 
03:00hrs from Frome Ave.  
 
1 suspect has been arrested for the report from Frome Ave, and vehicle recovered. 
 
Anti Social Behaviour –  
8 reports in July, where the main locations were :- 



 

Oadby Residents' Forum 
Thursday, 19 October 2023, 6.30 pm 

Printed and published by Community & Wellbeing, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 Coombe Park – 3 reports of Persons using / dealing drugs > Persons left 
prior to Police arrival. 

 The Parade – 2 reports of youths climbing on roofs of businesses and 
causing nuisance > Youths left location prior to Police arrival. 

 LIDL car park – 1 report of Persons using / dealing drugs. 
 

11 reports in August, where main locations were :- 

 ASDA car park – 3 reports of Persons using / dealing drugs, and driving 
vehicles dangerously. 

 The Parade – 2 reports of youths climbing on roofs of businesses and 
causing nuisance > On Police arrival, youths located and advised re: 
behaviour. 

 Uplands Park – 2 reports of youths in vehicles causing nuisance / 
disturbance > Persons / vehicles left prior to Police arrival. 

 Coombe Park – 1 report of youths using / dealing drugs. 
 

17 reports in September, where main locations were :- 

 Uplands Park – 5 reports of mopeds / motorbikes being ridden across the 
park > On 18/09/2023 about 18:00hrs, local beat team officers were on 
patrols and identified a moped on the park and recovered moped on Dart 
Close.  

 ASDA car park – 3 reports of Persons using / dealing drugs, and driving 
vehicles dangerously. 

 Kenilworth Dr – 3 reports of Persons using / dealing drugs, and driving 
vehicles dangerously. 

 The Parade – 2 reports of youths climbing on roofs of businesses and 
causing nuisance. 
 

Close partnership working re: ASB with Tom Maccabe from Oadby & Wigston 
Council and Police patrols conducted at above locations re: ASB reports, where 
drugs and/or vehicle nuisance reported, persons are stopped and searched 
(results below).  
 
Theft from Stores – 20 reports (July – 9, August – 5, September – 6) > Suspects were 
identified for 8 of the 20 reports. 
 
Drugs & Stop Search – Officers have proactively patrolled identified problem locations re: 
Drugs, ASB, and Vehicle nuisance. 
 
July – Officers Stopped Searched 13 persons, where 3 persons were in possession of 
drugs. 
 
August – Officers Stopped Searched 17 persons, where 4 persons were in possession of 
drugs. 
 
September – Officers Stopped Searched 4 persons, where 3 persons were in possession of 
drugs. 
 
Local Update: 
 
Vehicle speed checks were conducted by Police Volunteers at several locations in Oadby. 



 

Oadby Residents' Forum 
Thursday, 19 October 2023, 6.30 pm 

Printed and published by Community & Wellbeing, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

Vehicle speed and registration numbers were noted, and warning letters posted to vehicle 
owners. Most were delivered by local beat officers to vehicles owners who lived in Oadby 
and verbally warned re: speeding. 
 
From the data collated, a formal Speed Enforcement Operation will be arranged at 
identified locations and peak times, in the near future. 
 
Civil Enforcement Officers from the Council have been asked to conduct some patrols re: 
School parking issues in Oadby.  
 
Residents have reported some abandoned vehicles in Oadby to the Police, which have 
not moved for several weeks/months. As the vehicles not reported stolen, and were Tax’d, 
the vehicles were reported to Oadby & Wigston Council Environmental Health Department 
(EHD). Mark Rogers from the EHD attended locations of abandoned vehicles and affixed 
notices. Within a few days the vehicles were moved. 
 
Residents noted a lot of ‘nocturnal activity’ in the Borough regarding crime, especially 
vehicle crime. It is likely one individual / gang is responsible for the theft of motor 
vehicles. The ‘Nextdoor’ website and app shows a much higher number of vehicle thefts 
than Police data shows, but these should be taken with a pinch of salt. 
 
eScooters – operation held on 26 September across the Borough where riders were 
stopped and educated. A further operation will be held and anyone stopped previously is 
likely to have their scooter seized. Reports encouraged to be made via 101 to ensure the 
Police are able to run operations in suitable locations. 
 
Coombe Rise was recommended as a location for speed checks especially in the evenings 
where the football sessions finish. 
 
Parking issues – Residents encouraged to report problem parking via 101 or the police 
website, but this is often resulting in the reports going nowhere in the public’s opinion. 
This will be fed back to the beat team. 

7.   LEICESTERSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE UPDATE 
 
This item was deferred due to no LFRS representation. 

8.   CHAIR'S UPDATES 
 
The Moorwoods – The Chair has spoken with LFRS’ Operations Manager regarding 
problem parking in the Moorwoods. This was referred back to Wigston Fire Station who 
will now visit the area with a fire engine and place notices on vehicles that would be 
obstructing emergency vehicles attending emergencies. 
 

Leicestershire County Council have now also agreed to empty the gullies along the 
Moorwoods on a P1 basis, meaning they will be attended and emptied on a 10 monthly 
cycle. 
 
A resident noted that the official car park for the Sports Bar used to be behind the building 
but it now appears that customers opt to park on the street regardless, much of which is 
inconsiderate. An external staircase was installed several years ago which would enable 
people to access the Sports Bar directly from the car park, but this appears to have 
stopped since the car park’s became part of a garage. This displaced vehicles to the 



 

Oadby Residents' Forum 
Thursday, 19 October 2023, 6.30 pm 

Printed and published by Community & Wellbeing, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

Wheel’s car park which caused some problems at the time. The resident is not aware of 
any planning notifications given that would have changed the parking allocations, or 
change of use, for the car park but this took place so long ago that it would be very 
unlikely that an answer could be found. Currently there is an average of 9 vehicles parked 
obstructively at the end of the Moorwoods each evening. 
 
Moorwoods residents met with several Councillors earlier in the year to discuss the 
problem parking. It is very clear that the parking enforcement is the responsibility of LCC 
but their working hours do not coincide with when the issues are occurring. Shift work was 
discussed as a temporary solution regarding the parking enforcement officers which the 
Council will seek to raise with LCC. 
 
Fludes Lane – Work has commenced this week on Fludes Lane, with the potholes to be 
filled in this year. Cllr. Haq stated that the Council has agreed to carry out the work over 
the next years, starting with the most affected areas, until the two sections of Fludes Lane 
discussed at the previous meeting are fully resurfaced. A query was raised regarding the 
broken bridge on Fludes Lane; a resident stated that they have raised a formal complaint 
via the Council’s website regarding this, followed up with a phone call, and has yet to 
receive a response – this will be looked in to. The ownership of the bridge is believed to 
fall under OWBC as noted on Page 6 of the Minutes of the last meeting. OWBC Legal Dept 
to be asked for an update. 
 
Severn Trent – Were invited to the meeting on numerous occasions but there has been 
no response. 
 
Arriva – Were invited to the meeting on numerous occasions but there has been no 
response. Cllr. Kaufman however has managed to meet with Arriva separately on behalf of 
the Council. Copse Close will come back into service at the request of residents, and Arriva 
will improve their PR and messaging regarding the service in Oadby. Arriva and the Council 
will now work closely with each other to ensure that the bus service is fully advertised. 
Arriva will be publishing a new timetable in due course covering the newly installed / 
sought after bus stops on the revised routes, this is delayed until all of the new stops are 
in place. There are no signs on any bus stops currently advertising the 31 bus, but these 
will be changed out in the near future for stops that display correct information for the 
services that utilise these stops. Residents extended thanks to Cllr. Kaufman for being so 
tenacious with the bus issue. A resident noted that Arriva’s website does show an up to 
date timetable of Oadby services, including the 31 and 31a services. Query raised if it 
would be possible for the Council to have one named individual who could be contacted 
regarding complaints of the bus service, and collate this in to one package to put to Arriva; 
it was recommended that comments are still passed to Cllr. Kaufman for the time being. 
Cllr. Alam also noted thanks to Cllr. Kaufman for arranging the meeting with Arriva. Cllr. 
Alam noted that a lot of the issues appear to stem from Arriva’s lack of communication to 
residents in the Borough regarding their changing of services. 
 

9.   ITEMS RAISED BY RESIDENTS 
 
Dog Bins on New Estate Bordering Shady Lane 
OWBC Planning approached for response. 

 
Rubbish Behind Boots, Oadby 
Private land but hopefully to be resolved once works commence on the building. 

 



 

Oadby Residents' Forum 
Thursday, 19 October 2023, 6.30 pm 

Printed and published by Community & Wellbeing, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

Vacant Building on the Parade, Oadby 
OWBC Planning approached for response. The Chair believes that a planning application 
has been made to convert this building in to flats. 

 
Shrubbery on Uplands Park, Oadby 
Corporate Assets have been out to Uplands Park on 6 October 2023 and have confirmed 
that the shrubbery in question will be cut as part of the winter maintenance schedule. 
Residents have noted that this has been a persistent problem and there are now 
significantly sized Ash saplings growing in the area, some of which are 7ft tall. The 
intentional shrubbery is now being choked by weeds. Mark Smith will double check that 
the hedges are included in the term ‘shrubbery’ within Corporate Assets’ response. The 
gardens to the end of Moss Way that back on to the park should also be checked. Littering 
around Uplands Park has also been noted as an issue, with a request for street cleaning 
made. There is no weekly schedule of street cleaning, with a pavement sweeping machine 
doing rounds in the Borough; details for ‘Litter Line’ to be included in the Minutes for this 
meeting at the request of the Chair. The Litter Wombles were also mentioned as a team of 
volunteers cleaning the Borough who could also be alerted to the location. Residents 
expressed thanks for the litter operatives that work in Oadby Town Centre. Cllr. Haq noted 
that there is also a road sweeper that covers the Borough. Residents noted an issue with 
weeds in the gullies around the Borough as well; this falls under the remit of LCC 
Highways who undertake an annual spray of weedkiller. The County Council historically 
sprays weeds at the end of July, start of August but this year appear to have sprayed 
earlier in the year which may have contributed to the current growth. This summer was so 
wet that a lot of the weedkiller is likely to have washed away. Cllr. Alam notes that he and 
Cllr. Ghatoraya have been in contact with LCC Highways regarding growth on to the 
highway and notes that the schedule of work is available online. 

 
19 November – Oadby Christmas Lights Switch-On. 
Parking charges have been suspended on the day of the event at the request of the Oadby 
Traders, with support from Oadby Councillors. 

 
Planning Application for the Rear of Oadby Grange 
Planning Officers have approached the Applicant with a number of questions regarding the 
application which has now delayed the process. The Council is ensuring that they have 
done everything required of them should the Application go to Appeal. 

 
Ellis Park 
A resident queried the old swimming pool building and what is happening. The Council has 
accepted an offer made on the building but, due to the covenant in place, is waiting for a 
response from the charities commission. Planning applications are on hold until the 
charities commission has been in touch. 

 
Derelict Property on the Moorwoods 
Planning to be contacted regarding an update on this. The Council has the power for a 
compulsory purchase of the property is needs be. The property has previously been listed 
on auction sites but was removed. 

 
Gritting on Uplands Road 
It is likely that there will be some snowfall before the next forum. LCC Highways to be 
approached to see if Uplands Road can be added to the gritting route. 

 
Hearing Aid Loop at Council Offices 



 

Oadby Residents' Forum 
Thursday, 19 October 2023, 6.30 pm 

Printed and published by Community & Wellbeing, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

Speakers to have microphones, hearing aid loop to be looked at. 

10.   SUGGESTIONS FOR FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
 
Severn Trent to be invited to the next meeting; LCC Highways to also be invited in order 
to discuss responsibility for gullies, drainage pipes etc. 

11.   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 8 February 2024 – 18:30 – Brocks Hill Council Offices 
 

Suggested that the meetings are no longer held in half term, and that the day of the 
meeting is varied to encourage additional participation. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.22 pm 

 
 


